
CHIROPODY: Shoe dealers are exempt from the pruviaions of 
Artic1e 4 or Chapter 5?, R. S. Mo. 1939. 

l ey 20 , 1942 

Honorable Michael w. O' Hern 
Prosecuting At torney 
J ackson County 

FILE ~ 

f K~sas City, Missouri 

Dear ..:,)ir: 

-:.;e a re i u r eceipt of your request for an opinion 
unaer ut~.te of ... ay 1b , 1942 , as follows: 

"Dr . L. rl • Hansen , Vi ce Pre.:duent of t he 
Missouri As sociution of Chiropodist 's, 
has br ought to us t he enclosed advertise­
ment of t he Ventola Boot unu Shoe Company , 
located at ~117 Troost Avenue , Kdnsas City, 
Mi ssouri . He has asked for an opinion us 
t o t he legality of t his uuvertisement 
under s ection 9800 R. s . of l,.i s souri, 19J9 , 
ana ~enaments thereto . 

"It is .Ur . Hansen's opinion that the 
Ventol a Shoe Company has violateu t his 
law, in that they a r e advertisin~ as or ­
thopedic shoemakers, anu further advertise 
th~t their arch supports are made to in­
diviuual measurements , ~nd tha t correct ive 
service i s 6iven to customers on the ap­
pliances frok time to time . He woulu like 
an opinion as to whether it would be neces­
sary for the Ventola dhoe Company t o have 
a chiropodist i n the ir employ or have a 
license to practice chiropody, if they do 
make individual measurements on arch s up­
porta , und i:f they do ~i ve individual cor­
r ective service . 

\ 
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"Dnuer du.te ot s eptember 29th, 1939 , 
Robert P . 0 . '•l ilson, III of your off ice 
bav e .Jr . 1

• • L. Idxon , chiropou i st of 
Jefferson City , Lissouri an opinion on 
s overal similar ~uestions ana you uivht 
refer to this correspondence. Dr . Hansen 
is anxious to bet an opinion on this as 
soon as possible , so that the association 
may take whatever action is necessary." 

fittached to your letter wa s u newspaper davertise­
ment, approximately 6 inches long ana one column ~ride , over 
the name of "VJ..NTOLA Boot & .3hoe Rebuilder • ., \ti thout quot­
ing the advertisement in full, the pertinent parts are : 

tl s ome .::>hoes 1Je 
FOOT P~<OT~C,rORS 

NOT FOOT CO.tuUCTOHS 

FREE C.O~v'UL'r. ~..TION 
about your uhoe Problems! 

./hen you c un ' t stand or walk without pain 
coi!le in t..nd see ;L~S V.& l'OLi-. 'Orthope.J.ic 
Shoo Maker' Foot 0omfort Specialist • 

. loot co~·rections una arch supports maue 
to your individual measurements from 
flexible sole l eather and felt . The life 
ot t nese arch supports is 2 to 10 years . 
They are interchangeable rrom one pair or 
shoes to c...nother . \/e also ._.ive cor~·cctive 
service to the appliance from time to time. 

We Guarttn.tee Foot <.;omtort. 
Our Arch Supports t~ust Be Fitted. 

NO L JL O.dDERS" 

The advertisement a lso depicts the human skeleton 
and purports t o shov~ the points oi' pain v,hich may arise due 
to flat feet . 

section 9800, .a . s. t~o . 1939 , which provio.es the. 
punishment for the unlawful practice or ohi ropoay, is as 
follows : 

• 
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"Any person who shall unlavlfully obtain 
registration under this article , whether 
by falae or untrue st~tements contained 
in hi b or her ~pplication to the board 
by presontin6 to s ai a board a fraudulent 
aiploma, certifice.te or license, or one 
f'raua.ul ently obtained , shall be deemed 
guilty of a misdemeanor , anu upon con­
viction thereof , shall be punished by a 
fine of not 1 eas than one hundred nor 
more than two hundred dollars, or by i~­
prisonment for not less than three ~onths 
nor more than one year or by both such 
fine and i mprisonment; and any person not 
being la\~ully authorized to practice 
chiropody in t nis state ana re~istered 
as aforesaid , ';tho shall advertise as a 
chiropoaist , in uny form, or hold himself 
out ' t o the public as a chiropouist , shall, 
upon conviction thereof , for e dch offense 
be punished by a fine of not lesd than 
one hundrea nor more than two hundrea dol­
l ars , or by imprisonment for not less than 
three hlonths nor hlore than one year , or 
by both s uch fine and i mprisonment . It 
shall ulso be unlawful for any person to 
practice or to profess to practice chi­
ropody , as defined in section 9?96 of this 
article, unless h e or she shall first have 
obtained a certificate from the boara , a s 
hereinbefore provided . Any pers on who 
shall s o practice or profes3 to practice 
chiropody shal l , upon conviction thereof, 
be punished by tt f ine of not less than 
twenty- t ive { v25 . 00) dollars nor wore thtin 
one hunarea (~100 . 00) uollars for euch such 
offense . " 

The word "chiropody" is defined in section 9?96 , Lt . s . 
Mo . 19~9 , which is as follows: 

"The definition of the \rord ' chiropody ' 
shall, for the purpose of this articl e , 
be held to be t he local, medical, fuech~ical 
or surgical treatments of the ailments ot 



I 
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the human foot, Wla massage in connec­
tion therewith except .J.ID.putation of the 
foot or toes, or the use of anaestnetics 
other than local , or the use of arugs or 
medi cine other than local antiseptics . " 

We direct your attention particularly to the f dct 
that there must be massage in connectipn with the local, 
meaical , mechanical or surgical treatment of the ailments 
of t he human foot to constitute the practice of chiropody. 
There i s no statement in eituer your opinion request or 
the ~uvertisetlent submi tteu. therewith \Jhi ch reveals t:UlY 
such massage in connection with tho fittinG or builuing of 
arch supports by this shoe builder or manufacturer . 

There is a further indicb.tion in Article 4 of Chapter 
57 , H. 3 . uo . 19J9 , relatinb to the subj ~vct of "Chiropody," 
l1hich indicates the intention of the Le(>islature to exempt 
shoe builders or manufacturers frou the provisions of the 
article . In Jection 9809 we f ind the followin_s : 

" • * * This article shal l further not 
appl y to manufacturers of anci dealers 
in shoes or corrective appliances for 
aeformed feet: * ~ •n 

The facts in the instant case apparently bring the 
shoe builder in question squarely uithin that class to ~~.uich 
s ection 9800, R. s . I •• o . 19.:>9 , anu the other provisions of 
: rticle 4 of Chapter 57 uo not appl y . 

vONGLUSIOli 

It is , thereforv, the opinion of this department that 
manufacturers of and dealers in shoes or arch s upports a re 
not engaged in the practice of chiropody where t here is no 
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massage . medical or suruioal t reatment of the foot in con­
nection vdth the fitting of such shoes or arch supports to 
the individual . 

APPROV .... D: 

ROY McKI'll.l' .. \ICK 
Attorney General 

RLH:HR 

Respectfully submitted 

.rtOB~ .. ~T L. HYDER 

.Assistant At torney General 


